RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 309734

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 2 8 2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE APPROVAL OF THE AWARD OF FUNDS TOTHE CITY HEIGHTS TOWN COUNCIL, INC. FOR THE EAST SWAN CANYON COLLECTIVE PARKLET IS EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTIONS 15031 AND 15304.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego proposes to award funds to the City Heights Town Council, Inc. for the East Swan Canyon Collective Parklet (Project); and

WHEREAS, section 21084 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (California Public Resources Code section 21000, *et seq.*) states that the CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, section 15000, *et seq.*) shall list those classes of projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and which shall be exempt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that authority, CEQA Guidelines sections 15300-15333 list the categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of Planning and Research and adopted by the Secretary of the California Natural Resources Agency for those classes of Projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Development Services Department has established that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15301, which allows for the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing or minor alterations of existing public or private structures or facilities involving negligible or no expansion of use, and that no exception to the exemption, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, applies to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Development Services Department has established that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15304(e) (Minor Alterations to Land) which allows for minor, temporary use of land having no negligible expansion of use, and that no exception to the exemption, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, applies to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) has considered the potential environmental effects of the Project, and

WHEREAS, the Council held a duly noticed public meeting and considered the written record for the Project as well as public comment; and

WHEREAS, the Council, using its independent judgment, has determined that the Project will not have a significant effect on the environment as it is a minor temporary use of land having negligible or no permanent effects on the environment; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of San Diego determines that the Project is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15301 and 15304(e), and that an exception to the exemptions does not apply.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Prescilla Dugard

Chief Deputy City Attorney

PMD:ccm May 7, 2015

May 7, 2015

Or.Dept: Council District 9

Doc. No.: 1014519 CC No.: 3000007829

of MAY 1 2 2015	Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting
	ELIZABETH'S. MALAND City Clerk By
Approved: 5/28/15	Deputy City Clerk
(date) Vetoed:	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
(date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE						ORIGINATING	CC DEPT	3000007829 1109
l Treasu Amour	ıry, or is a	CERTIFY that tand	the money requi	red for the allotmen sury, and is otherv	nt of funds for vise unallotted	the purpo				is available in the
Purpos										
Pulpos	se.									
Date:		By Tina Gray								
Date.		By:						COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT		
Doc.	r	1			ACCOUNTING DATA	Business		T		
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount
								TOTAL AM	OUNT	
										FUND OVERRIDE
confor contra to the money	mity with ct, that s	the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation ated to come into	s of the Charter to meet the obl from which the	of any of the provi of the City of San gations of said cor same are to be dr to the credit of said	Diego, that so tract are actu awn, and that	ufficient mo ally in the the said r	oneys have been a Treasury, or are a noney now actually	nticipated to o nticipated to o in the Treas	or the p come in	urpose of said to the Treasury,
Vendo	r:	City Heights Tow	n Council, Inc.							
Purpose: Allocation to City Heights Town Council, Inc. for the City Heights Town Council.										
Date:				May 4, 2015			Ву:	COMPTROLL	2 .ER'S DEPA	Tina Gray RTMENT
					ACCOUNTING DATA	T				
Doc. Item 01	Fund 100000	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area 1109	Cost Center 1109110009	WBS	-	Original Amount \$15,000.00
	100000									
								TOTAL AM	OUNT	\$15,000.00
										FUND OVERRIDE
CC-361 (R	(EV 7-09)								CC	3000007829

Passed by the Council of T	MAY 1	2 2015 , by	, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Sherri Lightner	Ø				
Lorie Zapf	Ø	· 🔲 .			
Todd Gloria	$ ot \!$				
Myrtle Cole	$ ot\!\!\!/$				
Mark Kersey	\mathbb{Z}				
Chris Cate	\square				
Scott Sherman	. 🗹				
David Alvarez	Ø				,
Marti Emerald	Ø				•
Date of final passage (Please note: When a resapproved resolution was AUTHENTICATED BY:	olution is approved by treturned to the Office o	of the City Cler	KEVIN L. FA		nia.
(Seal)		City By		of San Diego, Califo	ornia.
		Office of	the City Clerk, Sa	an Diego, Californi	a

Resolution Number R-

309734